

No. 20-1088

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID AND AMY CARSON, AS PARENTS AND NEXT  
FRIENDS OF O.C., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WORLD FAITH  
FOUNDATION AND INSTITUTE FOR FAITH  
AND FAMILY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

TAMI FITZGERALD  
THE INSTITUTE FOR FAITH  
AND FAMILY  
9650 Strickland Road  
Suite 103-222  
Raleigh, NC 27615  
(980) 404-2880  
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

JAMES L. HIRSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
505 S. Villa Real Drive  
Suite 101  
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807  
(714) 283-8880  
james@jameshirsens.com

DEBORAH J. DEWART  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
111 Magnolia Lane  
Hubert, NC 28539  
(910) 326-4554  
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

I. RELIGIOUS “STATUS” AND RELIGIOUS  
“USE” ARE INEXTRICABLY  
INTERTWINED, MUCH LIKE THE  
FREEDOM TO HOLD RELIGIOUS  
BELIEFS AND THE FREEDOM TO ACT  
ON THOSE BELIEFS. . . . . 3

    A. Religious *use* that results from private  
    choice is not attributable to the state . . . . 6

    B. This case is about equal treatment, not an  
    unqualified right for the government to  
    subsidize a fundamental right. . . . . 8

II. THE MAINE TUITION ASSISTANCE  
PROGRAM CREATES PROHIBITED  
GOVERNMENT ENTANGLEMENT WITH  
RELIGION. . . . . 9

    A. Prior case law does not support the First  
    Circuit ruling . . . . . 11

    B. Maine should employ neutral, objective  
    criteria rather than a process that trolls  
    through a school’s religious doctrine and  
    curriculum . . . . . 13

    C. Private choice ensures neutrality and  
    guards against entanglement . . . . . 13

III.	MAINE’S NON-SECTARIAN MANDATE RESURRECTS THIS COURT’S DISCARDED “PERVASIVELY RELIGIOUS” DOCTRINE . . . . .	15
	A. The non-sectarian mandate is hostile to religious schools that take faith seriously, contrary to the “benevolent neutrality” the Constitution requires. . . . .	17
	B. The non-sectarian mandate creates a risk of viewpoint discrimination and unfettered government discretion. . . . .	18
	C. The non-sectarian mandate discriminates against parents who choose a school that takes religion seriously . . . . .	20
	D. Nonsectarian mandates are unconstitutional in other contexts where private choice is a significant factor . . . .	20
IV.	MAINE’S NONSECTARIAN MANDATE CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S TREND TO APPLY NON-DISCRIMINATION PRINCIPLES IN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE. . . . .	22
	A. This Court has shifted from a strict “no aid” position to a flexible standard grounded in nondiscrimination principles . .	23
	B. This Court should apply nondiscrimination principles to resolve this case in favor of Petitioners. . . . .	30
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) . . . . .	16, 27, 28, 29
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	31
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) . . . . .	28
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) . . . . .	4
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999) . . . . .	31
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . .	5, 18
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Union College v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	31
<i>Comm. for Public Educ. and Religious Liberty</i> <i>v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) . . . . .	23

<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	6
<i>Engel v. Vitale,</i> 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	21
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.,</i> 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10, 32
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartmann v. Stone,</i> 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. McNair,</i> 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	16, 27
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	15
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.,</i> 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	9
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	33
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	3
<i>Meek v. Pittinger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	9
<i>Roemer v. Maryland Public Works Board</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	16, 27, 28, 29
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	10
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....	10, 32

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U. S. 707 (1981) . . . . .	5
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014). . . . .	20, 21
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005). . . . .	22
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970). . . . .	10, 22
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981). . . . .	10, 14, 23
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977). . . . .	27, 28
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952). . . . .	15, 22, 25
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(2) . . . . .	11, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Mark Edward DeForrest, *An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns*, 26 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003) . . . . . 33
- Ryan A. Doringo, *Comment: Revival: Toward a Formal Neutrality Approach to Economic Development Transfers to Religious Institutions*, 46 Akron L. Rev. 763 (2013). . . . . 29, 30
- <https://iffnc.com> . . . . . 1
- Douglas Laycock, *Comment, Theology Scholarships, The Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes but Missing the Liberty*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004) . . . . . 23, 24, 26, 27
- Douglas Laycock, *Why the Supreme Court Changed Its Mind About Government Aid to Religious Institutions: It's a Lot More than Just Republican Appointments*, 2008 BYU L. Rev. 275 (2008). . . . . 26, 27, 28
